

No. 17-1268

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MONICAH OKOBA OPATI, IN HER OWN RIGHT,  
AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF CAROLINE  
SETLA OPATI, DECEASED, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL  
AFFAIRS AND MINISTRY OF THE INTERIOR  
OF THE REPUBLIC OF SUDAN,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN  
*Counsel of Record*

NICOLE ERB

CLAIRE A. DELELLE

CELIA A. MCLAUGHLIN

NICOLLE KOWNACKI

WHITE & CASE LLP

701 Thirteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 626-3600

ccurran@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Respondents the  
Republic of the Sudan, the  
Ministry of External Affairs of  
the Republic of the Sudan, and  
the Ministry of the Interior of  
the Republic of the Sudan*

November 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATUTORY HISTORY.....	5
LITIGATION HISTORY .....	11
I.    The District Court Proceedings.....	11
A.    The <i>Owens</i> Action .....	11
B.    Petitioners’ Actions ( <i>Opati, Wamai,</i> <i>Amduso, and Onsongo</i> ) and the Default Judgments.....	13
C.    Sudan’s Appearance and Motions to Vacate.....	15
II.   The D.C. Circuit Opinion.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I.    The District Court Lacked Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	20

II. Punitive Damages May Not Be Awarded Retroactively Under §1605A(c) .....	30
A. The <i>Landgraf</i> Presumption Applies to Punitive Damages Under §1605A(c).....	31
B. Neither §1605A(c) nor §1083 of the 2008 NDAA Provides a Clear Statement of Retroactive Intent for Punitive Damages	41
III. Punitive Damages May Not Be Awarded Retroactively Under Petitioners’ State-Law Claims .....	50
A. The Question Presented Does Not Fairly Include the Retroactivity of Punitive Damages Under Petitioners’ State-Law Claims.....	50
B. Foreign-National Family-Member Petitioners Do Not Meet the Jurisdictional Requirements Within §1605A(a)’s Exception to Immunity or the Elements of §1605A(c)’s Exclusive Private Right of Action.....	52
C. Foreign-National Family-Member Petitioners Asserting State-Law Claims May Not Recover Punitive Damages for Preenactment Conduct.....	60
CONCLUSION .....	64
ADDENDUM.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Federation</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C.Cir. 2008) .....	27-28
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	59
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	21
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 556 U.S. 701 (2009) .....	47
<i>Bettis v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 315 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	5, 56
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) .....	19, 27, 28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	23
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	41
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	8, 43, 44
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	59

<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....	22
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	39
<i>Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019) .....	28, 29
<i>Graham &amp; Foster v. Goodcell</i> , 282 U.S. 409 (1931) .....	47
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	36, 39
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	47
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) .....	22
<i>Kadic v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979) .....	21
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 697 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	56
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	41, 46, 47
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999) .....	46, 47

<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of R.R. Passengers,</i> 414 U.S. 453 (1974) .....	59
<i>P &amp; V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 515 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	56
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i> 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) .....	22, 58
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf,</i> 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	22, 58
<i>Soc'y for Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler,</i> 22 F. Cas. 756 (CCD N.H. 1814) (No. 13,156).....	35
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. M'Faddon,</i> 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....	38
<i>United States v. Wong,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015) .....	28-29, 30
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,</i> 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	5, 36
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,</i> 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	30
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	51

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. §1350 note .....	6, 21-22, 54
28 U.S.C. §1604.....	5
28 U.S.C. §1605.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1605 note .....	8
28 U.S.C. §1605(a)(7) (repealed 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1605(e) .....	54
28 U.S.C. §1605A.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1605A(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1605A(a)(1) .....	16, 21
28 U.S.C. §1605A(a)(2) .....	10
28 U.S.C. §1605A(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	4, 53, 58, 59
28 U.S.C. §1605A(b).....	17, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. §1605A(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1605A(h)(7) .....	21, 54
28 U.S.C. §1606.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1607.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1610.....	11, 57
28 U.S.C. §1610(g) .....	58
28 U.S.C. §1610 note .....	9
28 U.S.C. §2401(a) .....	29, 30
28 U.S.C. §2401(b) .....	29



Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	7
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110- 181, 122 Stat. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009.....	8, 44
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681.....	9
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 .....	<i>passim</i>
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464.....	6, 16
Fec. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....	15, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	51

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

153 Cong. Rec. 34,436 (2007) .....	60
154 Cong. Rec. 11 (2008) .....	49, 50
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 103-702 (1994) .....	54
H.R. Rep. No. 104-383 (1995) .....	25, 26, 54
H.R. Rep. No. 105-48 (1997) .....	8, 54
S. 2104, 101st Cong. (1990) .....	46
S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976) .....	6
S. Rep. No. 102-279 (1991) .....	24
<i>The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act:</i>	
<i>Hearing on S. 825 Before the Subcomm.</i>	
<i>on Courts and Admin. Practice of the</i>	
<i>S. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i>	
103d Cong. (1994) .....	24, 26, 54

**INTERNATIONAL TREATIES**

Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	24
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Memorandum on Blocked Property of Terrorist-List States, 34 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2088 (Oct. 21, 1998) .....	9
